Financial Summary Thru March, 2025
The 2025 budget approved by Session is $648,486 which is $4,656 less than the 2024 budget.  Session also authorized an $8,374 deficit budget which takes the total budget to $656,850. Thru the end of March KGPC has received $181,625.45 and has spent $137,870.86 resulting in a surplus of $43,754.59.  This is $,29,324.65 more than the surplus of February.  This unusual increase is due to two congregants paying their annual pledge and one congregant paying for two months in March. 

 If the Associate Pastor had been on staff since the beginning of the year, an additional $22,035.75 would have been spent.  This would have resulted in a surplus of $21,718.84 through the end of March.

	The breakdown for the amounts received for March are below.  The % of the budget should be 25%.

	
	
	

		Category
	Amount
	Budgeted Amount
	% of Budget Line Item

	Pledged
	$158,913.99
	$523,186.00
	30.37%

	Unpledged
	$12,336.24
	$66,800.00
	18.47%

	Open Plate
	$2,224.57
	$15,000.00
	14.83%

	Sunday School
	$0.00
	$0.00
	

	New Cov.
	$0.00
	$22,500.00
	0.00%

	Davenport
	$5,619.51
	$11,000.00
	51.09%

	Gain/Loss Stock Sales
	$0.00
	$0.00
	

	Money Market
	$1.13
	$0.00
	

	Misc.
	$2,530.01
	$10,000.00
	25.30%

	TOTAL
	$181,625.45
	$648,486.00
	28.01%



	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	



	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	


· Comparing 2024 with 2025 for March for both Giving and Expenditures are below.  The2024 budget was $607,100. 
	Category
	2024 Amount
	 
	2025 Amount
	

	Pledged
	$120,323.76
	
	$158,913.99
	

	Unpledged
	$15,169.20
	
	$12,336.24
	

	Open Plate
	$3,862.50
	
	$2,224.57
	

	Other
	$11,469.38
	 
	$8,150.65
	

	Giving
	$150,824.84
	24.84%
	$181,625.45
	28.01%

	Expended
	$153,715.83
	25.32%
	$137,870.86
	21.26%



· The spending by Ministry Teams thru the month of March are as follows:
· Serve Ministry has spent $3,359.26, or 14.6% of their budget of $23,000.
· Grow Ministry has spent $2,583.79 or 16.9% of their budget of $15,300.
· Worship Ministry has spent $6,309.79, or 19.8% of their budget of $31,800.
· Finance Ministry has spent $8908.53 or 29.7% of their budget of $29,970.  The three largest expenses were $785 to Solutrix, $486.79 to Canon Financial Services and $439.97 to Verizon/Verizon Wireless.
· Property Ministry has spent $14,003.90 or 18.4% of their budget $76,050.
· Connect Ministry has spent $1,398.09 or 14.2% of their budget of $9,850.  
· Care Ministry has spent $440.78 or 5.9% of their budget of $7,450.
· Personnel Ministry has spent $90,402.96 or 21.4% of their budget of $421,585.  If the Associate Pastor had been employed since January 3rd Personnel would have spent $112,438.71 or 26.7%.
· PEVA has received $10,463.76 from KGPC thru the month of March.
It is not the intent to detail every expenditure in each fund account but to give a total of Fund Account activities and highlight major expenditures.  Pass thru Fund Accounts (Trinity Preschool Pass Thru Fund and The Pass Thru Fund) will not be included in the discussion and the totals.    
Total Fund Account Activity thru March			$65,095.74
March Fund Account minus Pass Thru				$ 26,710.37

The two largest expenditures in the Fund Accounts for March were $2,226.00 Future Project Fund and $1,916.00 for the Serve Ministry Expense.
Below is an item started in March 2023, showing the percentages of the KGPC Budget for each Ministry, the Year to Date (YTD) expenditures and the percent of the total expenditures for each Ministry Team.  The order of the Ministry teams has been changed from the rest of the report to show from smallest to largest individual budgets as a percentage of the total budget.  
	Analysis Thru March, 2025

	Ministry
	Annual Budget
	Percent of KGPC Budget
	 
	YTD Spent
	Percent of YTD KGPC Expenditures

	Care
	$7,450
	1.13%
	 
	$440.78
	0.32%

	Connect
	$9,850
	1.50%
	 
	$1,398.09
	1.01%

	Grow
	$15,300
	2.33%
	 
	$2,583.94
	1.87%

	Serve
	$23,000
	3.50%
	 
	$3,359.26
	2.44%

	Worship
	$31,800
	4.84%
	 
	$6,309.79
	4.58%

	Finance
	$29,970
	4.56%
	 
	$8,908.53
	6.46%

	PEVA
	$41,855
	6.37%
	 
	$10,463.76
	7.59%

	Property
	$76,050
	11.58%
	 
	$14,003.90
	10.16%

	Personnel
	$421,585
	64.18%
	 
	$90,402.96
	65.57%

	
	$656,860
	100.00%
	Sum
	$137,871.01
	100.00%

	Annual Budget
	Deficit Authorized
	
	
	        YTD KGPC Expenditures

	$648,486.00
	$8,374.00
	
	
	
	$137,870.86

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Analysis if Associate Pastor were Employed

	Ministry
	Annual Budget
	Percent of KGPC Budget
	 
	YTD Spent
	Percent of YTD KGPC Expenditures

	Care
	$7,450
	1.13%
	 
	$440.78
	0.28%

	Connect
	$9,850
	1.50%
	 
	$1,398.09
	0.87%

	Grow
	$15,300
	2.33%
	 
	$2,583.94
	1.62%

	Serve
	$23,000
	3.50%
	 
	$3,359.26
	2.10%

	Worship
	$31,800
	4.84%
	 
	$6,309.79
	3.95%

	Finance
	$29,970
	4.56%
	 
	$8,908.53
	5.57%

	PEVA
	$41,855
	6.37%
	 
	$10,463.76
	6.54%

	Property
	$76,050
	11.58%
	 
	$14,003.90
	8.76%

	Personnel
	$421,585
	64.18%
	 
	$112,438.71
	70.32%

	
	$656,860
	100.00%
	Sum
	$159,906.76
	100.00%

	
	YTD KGPC Expenditures with Associate Pastor
	$159,906.61



